

No. 23-10319

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

WILLIAM T. MOCK; CHRISTOPHER LEWIS; FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION, INCORPORATED, a nonprofit corporation; MAXIM DEFENSE
INDUSTRIES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND
EXPLOSIVES; STEVE DETTELBACH, in his official capacity as the Director of
the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
Case No. 4:23-cv-00095-O

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE FIREARMS REGULATORY
ACCOUNTABILITY COALITION, INC., NST GLOBAL, LLC (D/B/A SB
TACTICAL), AND PALMETTO STATE ARMORY, LLC IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Stephen J. Obermeier
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Michael D. Faucette
Jeremy J. Broggi
Boyd Garriott
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202.719.7000
Fax: 202.719.7049
SObermeier@wiley.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction And Summary	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Rule Exceeds ATF’s Statutory Authority.	4
A. The Statutes Do Not Regulate Pistols Equipped With Stabilizing Braces.....	4
B. The Rule Regulates Pistols Equipped With Stabilizing Braces.	7
1. The Rule Overlooks The Principal Statutory Definitions.....	7
2. The Rule Misinterprets “Designed” And “Intended.”	10
3. The Rule Undermines The Statutes’ Purpose.	12
C. The Rule Violates The Rule Of Lenity.	15
II. The Factors Adopted By The Rule Are Otherwise Unlawful.	18
A. The Factors Are Holistically Arbitrary.	18
B. The Factors Are Individually Arbitrary.	22
1. Rear Surface Area	22
2. Weight and Length.....	23
3. Length of Pull.....	24
4. Marketing and Community Information.....	25
C. The Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Arbitrary.	25
III. Nationwide Relief Is Warranted.	27
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 581 F.2d 493, 503 (5th Cir. 1978)	27
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. 2018)	25
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)	3, 18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	7
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	26
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023)	27, 28
<i>FRAC v. Garland</i> , No. 1:23-cv-0024-DLH-CRH (D. N.D. filed Feb. 9, 2023)	1
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637, 1645 (2020)	5
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	7, 12, 15
<i>Hardin v. ATF</i> , 65 F.4th 895 (6th Cir. 2023)	3, 15, 18

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)22

Indus. Union Dep’t v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....27

Innovator Enterprises, Inc. v. Jones,
 28 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....20, 21, 24, 25

LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB,
 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....19

Lomont v. O’Neill,
 285 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....5

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....26

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA,
 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)10

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. FMCSA,
 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....26

Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States,
 511 U.S. 513 (1994).....11

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....9

Record Head Corp. v. Sachen,
 682 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1982)12, 19

Texas v. United States,
 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)26

Tobacco Accessories & Novelty Craftsmen Merchs. Ass’n of La. v. Treen,
 681 F.2d 378 (5th Cir. 1982)12

Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. ATF,
 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....22, 23, 24

<i>United States v. Amos</i> , 501 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018)	6, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Kamali</i> , No. 18-cr-288 (Sept. 24, 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19
<i>United States v. One (1) Colt AR-15 Firearm Serial No. TA03524</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 921	7, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 926	26
26 U.S.C. § 5842	10
26 U.S.C. § 5845	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7805	26
Legislative Materials	
H.R. 9066, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1780 (1934).....	3, 6, 7

William J. Krouse, Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Handguns, Stabilizing Braces, and Related Components* (Apr. 19, 2021), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF11763>13

Executive Branch Materials

ATF, Commercially Available Firearms Equipped with a “Stabilizing Brace” that are Short-Barreled Rifles, <https://tinyurl.com/2p95jn8r>.....21

ATF, Common Weapon Platforms With Attached “Stabilizing Brace” Designs that are Short-Barreled Rifles, <https://tinyurl.com/3ut7vm92>;21

ATF, *Firearm Types Recovered and Traced in the United States and Territories*, (Sept. 16, 2022), <https://www.atf.gov/resource-center/firearms-trace-data-2021#>.....13

Factoring Criteria for Firearms with Attached “Stabilizing Braces,” 88 Fed. Reg. 6,478 (Jan. 31, 2023).....*passim*

Final Regulatory Impact Analysis and Final Regulatory Flexibility Analysis (Jan. 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3t3d3ewy>.....2, 3

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 86 Fed. Reg. 30,826 (June 10, 2021)17

President’s Remarks on Gun Violence Prevention Efforts, 2021 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 298 (Apr. 8, 2021).2, 14, 21

Other Authorities

David T. Hardy, *The Firearms Owners’ Protection Act: A Historical and Legal Perspective*, 17 Cumb. L. Rev. 585 (1986)5, 6

Letter from the Honorable Mitch McConnell et al. to the Honorable Merrick Garland (June 24, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/5e33wcdm>.....16
